

---

---

*In the*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**

*for the*

**Ninth Circuit**

---

CELEDONIA X. YUE, M.D.,  
on behalf of the class of others similarly situated  
and on behalf of the General Public,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

CONSECO LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
successor to Philadelphia Life Insurance Company  
and formerly known as Massachusetts General Life Insurance Company,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Central District of California,  
No. 08-CV-01506 • Honorable A. Howard Matz*

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES RESPONDS TO  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR  
PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO  
FED.R.CIV.P. 23(F)**

---

Andrew S. Friedman, Esq.  
Francis J. Balint, Jr., Esq.  
BONNETT, FAIRBOURN, FRIEDMAN  
& BALINT, P.C.  
2901 North Central Ave., Suite 1000  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012  
Telephone: (602) 274-1100  
Facsimile: (602) 274-1199

Timothy P. Dillon, Esq.  
LAW OFFICES OF  
TIMOTHY P. DILLON  
361 Forest Ave., Suite 205  
Laguna Beach, California 92651  
Telephone: (949) 376-2800  
Facsimile: (949) 376-2808

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	5
	A. Judge Matz’s Decision to Certify under Rule 23(b)(2) Is a Sound Exercise of Discretion.....	5
	B. Conseco’s Contentions of “Manifest Error” Are Themselves Meritless .....	6
	1. Yue Is An Adequate Representative.....	6
	a. Yue’s Claim Is Ripe .....	6
	b. Yue’s Claims Are Not Time-Barred.....	14
	2. <i>Shutts</i> Does Not Preclude Certification of the Nationwide Class.....	16
	3. The Discovery Rule Does Not Preclude Class Certification.....	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. of Hartford v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	7, 9
<i>April Enterprises, Inc. v. KTTV</i> , 147 Cal. App. 3d 805 (1983).....	15
<i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Brotech Corp.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 423 (E.D. Pa. 1994) .....	18
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Bernardele v. Bonorino</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....	10
<i>Bova v. City of Medford</i> , 564 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10, 12
<i>Broberg v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 171 Cal. App. 4th 912 (2009) .....	15
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	1
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	18
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 137 Cal. App. 4th 292 (2006) .....	14
<i>Davies v. Krasna</i> , 14 Cal. 3d 502 (1975) .....	14
<i>Ericsson GE Mobile Commc'ns., Inc. v. Motorola Commc'ns. &amp; Elecs., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 216 (11th Cir. 1997).....	18

<i>Forbush v. J.C. Penny Co., Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Garver v. Brace</i> , 47 Cal. App. 4th 995 (1996) .....	14
<i>Gryczman v. 4550 Pico Partners, Ltd.</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2003) .....	16
<i>In re Conseco Life Ins. Co. Cost of Ins. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 5678790 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2005).....	5
<i>In re Conseco Life Ins. Co. Cost of Ins. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 5678842 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2005).....	5, 19
<i>In re Energy Sys. Equip. Leasing Sec. Litig.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 718 (E.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	20
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Dex-Cool Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 305 (S.D. Ill. 2007).....	13
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 207 P.3d 20 (Cal. 2009) .....	13
<i>Indianer v. Franklin Life Ins. Co.</i> , 113 F.R.D. 595 (S.D. Fla. 1986).....	18
<i>Karl Storz Endoscopy-America, Inc. v. Surgical Technologies, Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Leszczynski v. Allianz Ins.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 659 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....	18
<i>Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Gordon R A. Fishman Irrevocable Life Trust</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....	10
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal &amp; Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941) .....	7, 8
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> ,	

97 Cal. App. 4th 1282 (2002) .....	15
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	7
<i>Micron Tech., Inc. v. Mosaid Techs., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 9
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	17
<i>Platt Elec. Supply, Inc. v. EOFF Elec., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Principal Life Insurance Co. v. Robinson</i> , 394 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Probe v. State Teachers' Ret. Sys.</i> , 780 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	5
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2010 WL 6394 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6, 13
<i>Romano v. Rockwell International, Inc.</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 479 (1996) .....	14
<i>Singer v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 185 F.R.D. 681 (S.D. Fla. 1998) .....	18
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6, 13
<i>Washington Mut. Bank v. Superior Ct.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 906 (2001) .....	18
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17

**Other Authorities**

7AA Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & M. K. Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure*, § 1775, at 50 (3d ed. 2005) ..... 13

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 2:5, at 75 (4th ed. 2002)..... 13

J. Alan Jensen & Stephen R. Leimberg, *Stranger-Owned Life Insurance: A Point/Counterpoint Discussion*, 33 Am. C. Tr. & Est. Couns. J. 110, 110 (2007) ..... 11

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 211(2), 119 (1981) ..... 18

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 6

Rule 23(a) ..... 4

Rule 23(a)(4)..... 12, 14

Rule 23(b)(2)..... passim

Rule 23(b)(3)..... 5, 19

Rule 23(f)..... 1, 19
